duration to warrant a change in the benefit ratio used to establish the SOP 03-1 reserve. This has no impact on either premium
received or claims paid nor does it impact the long-term profit or loss of the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance.

The SOP 03-1 reserve and fair value liability calculations are directly affected by market factors, including equity levels,
interest rate levels, credit risk and implied volatilities, as well as policyholder behaviors, such as annuitization and lapse rates. The
table below shows the sensitivity, as of December 31, 2008, of the SOP 03-1 reserves and fair value liability associated with the
variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio. In addition, the tables below show the sensitivity of the fair value of specific
derivative instruments held (hedge value), which includes instruments purchased in January 2009, to partially offset the risk in the
variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio. Although these derivatives do not receive hedge accounting treatment, some
portion of the change in value may be used to offset changes in the SOP 03-1 reserve.

The following table provides more information on our exposure to variable annuity sensitivities to equities and interest rates
at December 31, 2008.

3

   Worldwide Equity Shock
Interest Rate Shock   +10%   Flat   -10%   -20%

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

+100 bps   (Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve   $ 89   $ 25   $ (60 )   $   (166)
   (Increase)/decrease in net FVL   222   135   55   (15 )
   Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   (80 )   (20 )   46   118

   Increase/(decrease) in net income   $   231   $ 140   $ 41   $ (63 )
Flat   (Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve   $ 69   $ –   $ (91 )   $ (204 )

   (Increase)/decrease in net FVL   91   –   (89 )   (168 )
   Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   (61 )   –   67   140

   Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 99   $ –   $   (113)   $ (232 )
-100 bps   (Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve   $ 33   $ (41 )   $ (138 )   $ (258 )

   (Increase)/decrease in net FVL   (87 )   (189 )   (281 )   (356 )
   Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   (40 )   22   90   163

   Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ (94 )   $   (208)   $ (329 )   $ (451 )

The above table assumes equity shocks impact all global equity markets equally and that the interest rate shock is a parallel shift
in the U.S. yield curve. Although our liabilities have sensitivity to global equity markets we would suggest using the S&P 500 as a
proxy and although our liabilities have sensitivity to global interest rates at various points on the yield curve we would suggest
using the 10-year U.S. Treasury yield as a proxy. A change in A-rated credit spreads impacts the rate used to discount cash flows
in the fair value model. The table above demonstrates, for example, that a 10 percent decrease in worldwide equities, all else